PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BodyHarp Interactive Corporation	05/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	David F. Clark
Street Address:	3507 W. Stetson Avenue
Internal Address:	#173
City:	Hemet
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92545

Name:	John G. Gibbon
Street Address:	7426 Valaho Dr.
City:	Tujunga
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91042

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7402743

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)288-3063

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-288-3131

Email: nrobinson@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Reed Smith LLP, Natasha M. Robinson

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 488

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15230-0488

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 362575.20001(CARINA TAN)

PATENT

501185003 REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0793

OP \$40.00 740274

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Natasha M. Robinson	
Total Attachments: 2 source=SpaceHarp Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=SpaceHarp Patent Assignment#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0794

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **BodyHarp Interactive Corporation** ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at 3507 W. Stetson Ave. #173, Hemet, CA 92545, owns the entire right, title and interest of a certain new and useful invention for **FREE-SPACE HUMAN INTERFACE FOR INTERACTIVE MUSIC, FULL-BODY MUSICAL INSTRUMENT, AND IMMERSIVE MEDIA CONTROLLER ("Invention"), which is fully set forth in Letters Patent US 7,402,743 in the United States filed on June 30, 2005 and assigned application serial No. 11/171,722; and**

WHEREAS, **David F. Clark and John G. Gibbon** ("ASSIGNEES"), respectively having a place of residence at 3507 W. Stetson Ave. #173, Hemet, CA 92545 and 7426 Valaho Dr, Tujunga, CA 91042, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, desire to acquire the entire right, title and undivided interest in and to the Invention, the Letters Patent above identified, and in, to and any application or under Letters Patent which may be obtained for the Invention, as herewith more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the receipt of which by the ASSIGNOR from the ASSIGNEES is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEES, the entire right, title and undivided interest in and to the Invention and the Letters Patent hereinabove identified, and any other Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for the Invention and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property Protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs that may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, any other international agreement, or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may he applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that may be granted for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and any and all causes of action and enforcement rights, including all rights to sue, counterclaim, and recover for any past, present and future infringement of, or liabilities for, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for the Invention.

BodyHarp Interactive Corporation HEREBY covenants and agrees, for itself and any legal representatives, that it will assist in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the ASSIGNEES may elect to make covering the

> PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0795

Invention herein identified; and in the prosecution of any interference or reexamination which may arise involving the Invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that **BodyHarp Interactive Corporation** will execute and deliver to the ASSIGNEES any and all additional papers which may be requested by the ASSIGNEES to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment.

BodyHarp Interactive Corporation HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the ASSIGNEES any facts known to them respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all patent applications, make all rightful declarations and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEES to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries.

BodyHarp Interactive Corporation HEREBY represents, warrants and covenants that it has the full right to convey its entire right, title and undivided interest herein conveyed, and that no assignment, sale, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would affect the rights, titles and interests conveyed herein.

And the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, are hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEES in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TEST MONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this

day of May

Signature

David F. Clark

Name

CEO BodyHarp Interactive Corporation

Title

PATENT REEL: 024424 FRAME: 0796

RECORDED: 05/24/2010

2010.